
 

 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Gemma George on 01733 452268 as soon as possible. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 4 MARCH 2014 
1.30 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration. 

 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 February 2014 
 

3 - 10 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 13/01471/OUT - Land to the South of Northam Close, Eye 
Green, Peterborough 
 

11 - 30 

 5.2 14/00062/FUL - Peterborough Regional College, Park Crescent, 
Peterborough, PE1 4DZ 
 

31 - 38 

6. The Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

39 - 46 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: Serluca (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Hiller, North, Todd, Casey, Shabbir, 
Sylvester, Lane and Harrington 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: Kreling, Martin and Ash 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Gemma George on telephone 01733 

452268 or by email – gemma.george@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 
CASE OFFICERS: 
 
Planning and Development Team:  Nicholas Harding, Lee Collins, Andrew Cundy, Paul Smith, 

Mike Roberts,  Louise Lewis, Janet Maclennan, Astrid 
Hawley, David Jolley, Louise Lovegrove, Vicky Hurrell,  

  Amanda McSherry, Sam Falco, Matt Thomson, Chris 
Edwards, Michael Freeman 

 
Minerals and Waste:   Theresa Nicholl, Alan Jones 
 
Compliance:   Nigel Barnes, Anthony Whittle, Karen Cole, Julie Robshaw 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. Any queries on completeness or accuracy of reports should be raised with the Case Officer 

or Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services as soon as possible. 
 
2. The purpose of location plans is to assist Members in identifying the location of the site.  

Location plans may not be up-to-date, and may not always show the proposed development.   
 
3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 



AB 
 

    MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 4 FEBRUARY 2014 
 

Members Present: Councillors Serluca (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Hiller, 
North, Casey, Todd, Shabbir, Sylvester, Harrington and Lane. 

 
Officers Present:   Nick Harding, Group Manager Development Management 
   Louise Lovegrove, Development Management Officer 
   James Fisher, Wildlife Officer 
   Richard Bowler, Pollution Control Officer 
 Jez Tuttle, Senior Engineer (Development) 

Claire Dowsett, Engineering Assistant (Development) 
Phil McCourt, Interim Head of Legal Services 
Hannah Vincent, Planning Lawyer 
Gemma George, Senior Governance Officer 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence received.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
 Councillor Harrington declared that he has associations with the Newborough 

Landscape Protection Group, but only with regards to the proposed solar
[...]
C19 to C21 as detailed in the 

committee report; and 
3. The amended conditions C9 and C18 as detailed in the update report. 
 
Reasons for the decision 

 
Subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal was acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against 
relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• Whilst the proposal would result in a degree of harm to the immediate vicinity of 
the site, it would not result in any significant impact to the landscape character of 
the area or unacceptable impact upon visual amenity, in accordance with 
paragraph 109 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012), the Planning 
Practice Guidance for Renewable and Low Carbon Energy (2013), Policies CS11 
and CS20 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

• Whilst the proposal would result in some harm to the setting of Crowland Abbey 
(Grade I) and other local heritage assets, this harm was less than 
significant/substantial.  It was considered that this harm was not substantially 
greater than the impact resulting from the two consented/implemented turbines at 
the site and that the benefit arising from the renewable energy generation of the 
development outweighed the harm that would result, in accordance with 
paragraph 134 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012); 

• The proposed development would not result in any significant environmental 
impacts, to the detriment of both avian or non-avian ecology populations, in 
accordance with paragraph 118 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012), Policies CS11 and CS21 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
and Policies PP16 and PP19 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); 

9



• The proposed development itself would not be at unacceptable risk from flooding 
and would ensure safety throughout its lifetime, with its wider sustainability 
benef
[...]
outh by the flats on Verde Close and 
to the east by an expanse of agricultural land.  
The access to the site is from what is currently a farm track from Crowland Road between nos. 
102A and 104 Crowland Road. 
The site is identified in the Peterborough Site Allocations DPD 2012 as SA5.6 with an indicative 25 
no. dwellings and is located within the Eye Green Settlement Boundary. 
 
Proposal: 
Outline planning permission is sought for a residential development comprising 25 dwellings with 
30% for affordable housing. It is proposed to provide 450sqm of the site area to be designated for 
public open space. The average density of the proposed development is approximately 22no. 
dwellings per hectare. The indicative master plan indicates that the majority of the buildings are 
1.5, 2 and 2.5 stories. Vehicular, cycle and pedestrian access is proposed from Crowland Road 
between properties 102A and 104 Crowland Road. 
As this application is for outline permission, matters relating to the design of the buildings, scale, 
layout, access to the site and landscaping are not for consideration as part of this application and 
these will be dealt with by way of a reserved matters application if outline planning permission is 
granted.  
 

13



 2 

2 Planning History 
 
The site is allocated in the adopted Peterborough Site Allocations Development Plan Document for 
residential development. Its current use is as an agricultural field used for arable farming 
 
3 Planning Policy 
 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
 
Section 6 - Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
Housing applications should be considered in this context. Policies for the supply of housing should 
not be considered up-to-date if a 5 year supply of sites cannot be demonstrated. 
 
Section 7 - Good Design  
Development should add to the overall quality 
[...]
t to change at Reserved Matters stage. 
 
The proposed entry to the site is directly beside a bus stop 
Officer response: This issue was flagged up by the Local Highways Authority. The proposal is to 
relocation bus stop at the expense of the developer through a S106 agreement. 
 
We paid a premium for our house as it has views of open countryside 
Officer response:  This is not a material planning consideration.   
 
Increased problems with sewers and potential flooding will ensue 
Officer response: The Environment Agency and the Council's drainage section raise no objection 
subject to conditions. 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies 
of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• the site is allocated for housing and will provide housing to support the City Council's growth 
agenda 

• the development would not have any significant adverse impact upon highway safety and 
safe access from the adopted Highway can be provided 

• the development can be accommodated within the site without any significant adverse 
impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties 

• the development can be accommodated without any significant adverse impact upon 
existing landscaping 

• the impact of the proposed development upon wildlife and ecology of the site is considered 
to be acceptable 

• the development will allow for the provision of 450sqm Public Open Space 

• the proposal is conditioned to mitigate against impact on archaeology 

• the site can be adequately drained 

• The proposal makes satisfactory provision for affordable housing within the site; and 

• The proposal makes a contribution towards the social and physical infrastructure demands 
that it will place on the area. 

  
The proposal is therefore in accordance with Policy CS1, CS2, CS8, CS10, CS11, CS13, CS14, 
CS16, CS17, CS19, CS21, CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) policies SA4 and 
SA5 of Peterborough Site Allocations DPD (2012), policies PP01, PP02, PP03, PP12, PP13, 
PP14, PP16, PP17 and PP19 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012) and Sections 4, 
6, 10 and 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2012) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

24



 13 

 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services recommends that planning permission 
is GRANTED subject to the following conditions and a S106 Agreement:- 
 
  
C 1 Approval of the details of the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale 

(hereinafter called 'the reserved matters') shall be obtained from the local planning authority 
in writing before any development is commenced. 

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development meets the policy standards required by the 

development plan and any other material considerations including national and local policy 
guidance. 

  
C 2 Plans and particulars of the reserved matters referred to in condition 1 above, relating to 

the access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, shall be submitted in writing to the 
local planning authority and shall be carried out as approved. 

   
 Reason: To ensure that the development meets the policy standards required by the 

development plan and any other material considerations including national and local policy 
guidance. 

  
C 3 Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local Planning 

Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
   
 Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990 (as amended). 
  
C 4 The development hereby permitted shall be begun either before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission or before the expiration of two years from the date of 
approval of the last of the reserved matters to be approved, whichever is the later. 

 
[...]
jacent Conservation Area and similar to a previous application 
which was refused 

 
Site visit: 20.02.14 
 
Case officer: Miss L C Lovegrove 
Telephone No. 01733 454439 
E-Mail: louise.lovegrove@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
Recommendation: GRANT subject to conditions   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
 
Site and Surroundings 
The application site comprises an area of playing fields associated with the wider site of 
Peterborough Regional College and is sited immediately adjacent to the College Sports Hall.  The 
site boundary currently comprises 2.4 metre high steel palisade fencing and to the south west by 
mature shrubbery which separates the site from the residential premises on Tait Close.  To the 
east is a public footway lined by an area of open space with mature Lime trees which are the 
subject of group Tree Preservation Order.  Beyond this are residential properties on Derby Drive 
whose gardens face towards the site.   
 
Proposal 
The application seeks planning permission for the erection of 6.4 metre high black fabric mesh 
fencing along the southern boundary of the playing fields of Peterborough Regional College, 
immediately adjacent to the Sports Hall building.  The netting is capable of being raised and 
lowered when the pitches are in use and is proposed to ensure that footballs and rugby balls are 
contained within the site whilst matches are being played, thereby preventing damage to the 
building adjacent.  The total length of fencing proposed stands at 60 metres. 
 
It should be noted that similar fencing/netting has previously been approved by Members of the 
Planning Committee (under planning permission reference 12/01123/FUL) which is sited along the 
northern and eastern boundaries of the same playing fields. 
 

33



 2 

2 Planning History 
 
Reference Proposal Decision Date 
10/01721/FUL Construction of extension to existing sports 

hall for additional changing rooms 
Permitted  15/02/2011 

12
[...]
ance of 
the fencing to neighbouring properties (28 metres to the nearest), it is not considered that such 
a restriction is reasonable or necessary.    
 
On the basis of the above, it is considered that the proposal would not result in any 
unacceptable impact to the amenities of neighbouring residents and is therefore in accordance 
with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012).   

 
c) Other matters 

Neighbour objections have been received in respect of this application, questioning the need 
for the proposed fencing, given that previous permissions for similar fencing have been 
approved and not implemented.  The question of need is not a material planning consideration 
and accordingly cannot be considered through the planning system. 
 
Councillor Peach has raised concern regarding the impact of the proposal upon the character 
of the adjacent Conservation Area.  The position of the proposed fencing is to the north-east of 
the existing built form of the college whilst the nearby Park Conservation Area is located to the 
south and south-west.  The proposal would be almost entirely screened by the existing 
buildings within the wider college site and it is therefore considered that the proposal would 
have no unacceptably harmful impact to the setting of the identified heritage asset.   

 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of 
the development plan and specifically: 
 

• the proposed fencing and netting would not appear incongruous or overbearing within the 
public realm and would not result in unacceptable harm to the character, appearance or 
visual amenity of the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the 
Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012); and 

• the proposal would not result in any unacceptable harm to the amenities of neighbouring 
residents, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) 
and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

36



 5 

7 Recommendation 
 
The Director of Growth and Regeneration recommends that planning permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following condition(s):  
  
 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
 
 
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the details 

shown on drawing number A_2406 Revision A and the Harrod Perimeter Pole System 
fencing specification (received 17 January 2014).   

 
 Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of the visual amenity of the 

surrounding area, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD 
(2011) and Policy PP2 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012). 

  
 
Copies to Councillors: Mrs Pam Kreling, John Peach, John Shearman 

37



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING & ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
COMMITTEE 

 

AGENDA ITEM No. 6 

4 MARCH 2014 PUBLIC REPORT 

 

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: 
Councillor Cereste - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic 
Development and Business Engagement 

Contact Officer(s): 
Jim Daley - Principal Built Environment Officer  

Simon Machen - Director of Growth and Regeneration 

Tel: 01733 453522 

Tel. 01733 453475 

 
THE DEEPING GATE CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL  
 
 

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S 
FROM : Jim Daley - Planning Services Deadline date : N.A. 
 

That Committee: 
 
1. notes the outcome of the public consultation on the Deeping Gate Conservation Area 

Appraisal (Appendix 1) 
 

2. recommends that the Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, Economic 
Development and Business Engagement considers and approves the proposed boundary 
change (Appendix 2) 

 
3. supports the adoption of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal and Management  

 Plan as the Council’s planning guidance and strategy for the Deeping Gate Conservation Area 
 

 
 

1 ORIGIN OF REPORT 
 

1.1 A review of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area was carried out in 2011 as part of the 
Council's on-going review of all 29 of Peterborough’s designated Conservation Areas. A 
detailed Appraisal has been prepared for the area and, following public consultation and 
subsequent amendment, it is now proposed that the Deeping Gate Conservation Area 
Appraisal is formally adopted as the Council’s planning guidance and strategy for the area. 

 

2 PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT 
 

2.1 This report is submitted to the Committee for approval of the Deeping Gate Conservation 
Area Appraisal and Management Plan, as appended. The report provides an update on the 
outcome of the public consultation on the Draft Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal 
and Management Plan and proposes amendments to the Conservation Area boundary.  

 

2.2 This report is for the Committee to consider under its Terms of Reference No. 2.6.1.5 ‘to be 
consulted by and comment on the Executive’s draft plans which will form part of the 
Development Plan proposals at each formal stage in preparation’.  

 

3 TIMESCALE  
 

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan? 

NO If Yes, date for relevant 
Cabinet Meeting 

N/A 

Date for relevant Council  
meeting 
 

N/A Date for submission to 
Government Dept 
(please specify which 
Government Dept) 

N/A 

 

39



4 BACKGROUND 

 
4.1 The draft Appraisal was subject to public consultation from 30 April to 11 June 2012.  A 

copy of the document was published on the Council’s website, and copies were provided to 
the Deeping Gate Parish Council, Ward member and English Heritage.  A letter and 
summary leaflet were sent to properties in the village and other interested parties, including 
planning agents and Peterborough Civic Society. The author attended meetings of Deeping 
Gate Parish Council to inform of the report and public consultation.  

 
4.2 8 representations were received and these are summarised together with the Conservation 

Officer’s response in Appendix 1.  The Appraisal has been revised to take account of 
various representations received and the approved version will be available on the 
Council’s web site.   

 
4.3 It is proposed to amend slightly the north-west boundary of the conservation area to omit 

four buildings built since the conservation area was designated in 1969.  These buildings do 
not have any special architectural character or historic plot association to justify continued 
inclusion in the conservation area.  

 
5 ANTICIPATED OUTCOMES 
 
5.1 The Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal fulfils the Local Planning Authorities 

obligations under the Planning (Listed Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to ‘draw 
up and publish proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas.  
The Appraisal identifies the special character of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area and 
confirms that it merits designation as a conservation area.  It also includes a Management 
Plan (as required by regulations) which identifies works and actions to secure the 
preservation and enhancement of the conservation area. 

 

6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Adoption of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal as the Council’s planning 
guidance and strategy for the Area will:  
 
• fulfil the Local Planning Authorities obligations under the Planning (Listed Buildings & 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to prepare and publish proposals for the preservation 
and enhancement of Conservation Areas.   

 

• provide specific Conservation Area advice which will be used as local design guidance 
and therefore assist in achieving the Council’s aim of improved design standards and 
the delivery of a high quality planning service.  

 

• have a positive impact on the enhancement of the Conservation Area by ensuring that 
new development in the historic environment is both appropriate to its context and of 
demonstrable quality. 

 
7. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

• Do nothing – this would be contrary to Government guidance (Planning (Listed 
Buildings & Conservation Areas) Act 1990) and Guidance on Conservation Area 
Appraisals, English Heritage 2005 

  
8. IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 There are no specific financial implications for the City Council identified in this report.   
 
8.2 The Appraisal and Management Plan identify works to conserve and enhance the 

Conservation Area.  The implementation of some of these works will however require the 
involvement of the City Council, specifically in relation to future works to the public realm. 

40



This may have cost implications but these cannot be quantified at this time.  Works will 
also involve co-ordination across Service Departments of the Council  

 
8.3 Potential public sector funding partners may emerge for some works, depending on the 

grant regimes and other opportunities that may exist in the future. Other works, such as the 
replacement of non-original features, may be carried out entirely by private owners without 
public funding. 

 
8.4 The City Council will seek to attract additional resources in partnership with other 

interested parties and funding bodies to help implement works identified in the 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.  
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985) 
  Guidance on Conservation Area Appraisals, English Heritage 2005 
 Guidance on the Management of Conservation Areas, English Heritage 2005 
 
 
 

41



APPENDIX 1 

Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 

    MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL  
PROTECTION COMMITTEE  

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 4 MARCH 2014 
 

Members Present:   Councillors Serluca (Chairman), Harper (Vice Chairman), Hiller, North, 
Casey, Shabbir, Sylvester, Kreling, Lane and Harrington. 

 
Officers Present:   Nick Harding, Group Manager Development Management 
 Julie Smith, Highway Control Manager 
 Jez Tuttle, Senior Engineer (Development, Highway Control) 
 Ruth Lea, Lawyer 
 Hannah Vincent, Planning and Highways Lawyer 

Karen S Dunleavy, Governance Officer 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Todd.  
 
Councillor Kreling was in attendance as substitute.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
  

Councillor Harrington declared an interest in item 5.1 as he was the ward councillor for 
the application but stated that this would not affect his decision.  
 
Councillor Hiller stated that he was a member of the Environment Agency’s Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and the Internal Drainage Board who were consultees, 
but that he had not discussed the case with either of them. He also stated that with 
regards to Item 6, the conservation area in question was in his ward. 
 
Councillor Kreling stated that she was the ward councillor for the area where the regional 
college was situated in item 5.2 but stated that this would not affect her decision. 

 
3.  Members’ Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward Councillor 
 

There were no declarations of intention to make representation as Ward Councillor. 
 
4.  Minutes of the Meetings held on 4 February 2014. 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2014 were approved as an accurate 
record.  

 
5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 
5.1  13/01471/OUT - Land to the South of Northam Close, Eye Green, Peterborough 

 
Outline planning permission was sought for a residential development comprising 25 
dwellings with 30% for affordable housing. It was proposed to provide 450 square 
metres of the site area to be designated for public open space. The average density of 
the proposed development was approximately 22no. dwellings per hectare. The 
indicative master plan indicated that the majority of the buildings were 1.5, 2 and 2.5 
stories. Vehicular, cycle and pedestrian access was proposed from Crowland Road 
between properties 102A and 104 Crowland Road. 



 
As the application was for outline permission, matters relating to the design of the 
buildings, scale, layout, access to the site and landscaping were not for consideration as 
part of the application and these would be dealt with by way of a reserved matters 
application if outline planning permission was granted.  
 
The Group Manager Development Manager addressed the Committee and made the 
following points: 

 

• Representations from the Council’s recreation team had expressed concern about 
the lack of open space, but condition 15 in the report required a certain level of 
open space to be part of the proposal; 

• The Wildlife Officer had requested a contribution towards the improvement of the 
nearby Eye Green gravel pit wildlife site, however since this was premised on open 
space concerns, an additional financial contribution to the wildlife site was not 
considered necessary; 

• The site could be drained without any flooding risk caused nearby; 

• Regarding pressure on school places nearby, the Council’s education service had 
not objected and instead sought a contribution; 

• The officer recommended adding an additional condition to secure the 20% lifetime 
homes required by council policy; and 

• The officer’s recommendation was therefore to approve the application subject to 
conditions outlined in the consultations. 

 
Mr Andrew Middleditch, a Chartered Surveyor acting on behalf of the landowners, 
addressed the Committee and responded to questions from Members. In summary 
points raised included: 

 

• All statutory consultees had been satisfied; 

• Residential concerns would be addressed at a later stage in the application; 

• Commitment had been made to secure financial contributions to be spent on 
enhancing education in the area; 

• Members suggested including bungalows as part of the application to offset the 
problems with school places as these would attract older residents. Mr Middleditch 
stated that this would be looked at in a later stage of the application.  

 
Debate was conducted around the matter in which the following points were raised: 

 

• Senior Engineer (Development, Highway Control) stated that a nearby bus stop 
would need to be relocated as well as traffic calming measures and stated that he 
was confident this was possible.  

 
A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the application, as per officer 
recommendation. A vote was taken and the motion was carried unanimously.  

 
RESOLVED: (Unanimous) to grant the application, as per officer recommendation, 
subject to: 
 
1. The conditions C1 to C21 as detailed in the committee report; and  
2. If the S106 had not been completed within 3 months of the date of the resolution 

without good cause, the Head of Planning, Transport and Engineering Services be 
authorised to refuse planning permission for the reason R1 as detailed in the 
committee report.  

 
Reasons for the decision: 
 



Subject to the imposition of the conditions, the proposal was acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant 
policies of the development plan and specifically: 
 

• The site was allocated for housing and would provide housing to support the City 
Council's growth agenda; 

• The development would not have any significant adverse impact upon highway safety 
and safe access from the adopted Highway could be provided; 

• The development could be accommodated within the site without any significant 
adverse impact upon the amenities of the neighbouring properties; 

• The development could be accommodated without any significant adverse impact 
upon existing landscaping; 

• The impact of the proposed development upon wildlife and ecology of the site was 
considered to be acceptable; 

• The development would allow for the provision of 450 square metres Public Open 
Space; 

• The proposal was conditioned to mitigate against impact on archaeology; 

• The site could be adequately drained; 

• The proposal made satisfactory provision for affordable housing within the site; and 

• The proposal makes a contribution towards the social and physical infrastructure 
demands that it will place on the area. 

  
The proposal was therefore in accordance with Policy CS1, CS2, CS8, CS10, CS11, 
CS13, CS14, CS16, CS17, CS19, CS21, CS22 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD 
(2011) policies SA4 and SA5 of Peterborough Site Allocations DPD (2012), policies PP01, 
PP02, PP03, PP12, PP13, PP14, PP16, PP17 and PP19 of the Peterborough Planning 
Policies DPD (2012) and Sections 4, 6, 10 and 11 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012) 

 
5.2 14/00062/FUL - Peterborough Regional College, Park Crescent, Peterborough, PE1 

4DZ  
 

The application sought planning permission for the erection of a 6.4 metre high black 
fabric mesh fencing along the southern boundary of the playing fields of Peterborough 
Regional College, immediately adjacent to the Sports Hall building. The netting would be 
capable of being raised and lowered when the pitches were in use and it was proposed to 
ensure that the footballs and rugby balls were contained within the site whilst matches 
were being played, thereby preventing damage to the building adjacent. The total length 
of fencing proposed stood at 60 metres. The Group Manager Development Manager 
addressed the Committee and made the following points:  

 

• There would be no views of the fencing in nearby areas; 

• There would be no harm to residential amenity or the conservation area; and 

• The officer’s recommendation was to approve the application. 
 

Councillor Peach, Ward Councillor, addressed the Committee and made the following 
points: 

 

• Representations had been received from residents in nearby areas expressing 
concern about the impact on amenity and the park conservation zone; and 

• Not enough sports were carried out on the grounds to justify the proposal.  
 

Members debated the application and the following points were raised:  
 

• There was scepticism expressed regarding the impact, if any, that the fence would 
have on the conservation area and it was confirmed by officers that the proposal 



was not in the conservation area; 

• The proposal was too similar as the last one to be necessary and was not in 
keeping with the nearby conservation area; and 

• The proposal would not impact lighting.  
 

A motion was proposed and seconded to approve the application, as per officer 
recommendation. A vote was taken, 9 in favour, 1 against and the motion was carried. 

 
RESOLVED: (9 for, 1 against) to approve the application, as per officer recommendation, 
subject to: 

 
1. The conditions C1 to C2 as detailed in the committee report. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
Subject to the imposition of conditions, the proposal was acceptable having been 
assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant 
policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 

• The proposed fencing and netting would not appear incongruous or overbearing 
within the public realm and would not result in unacceptable harm to the character, 
appearance or visual amenity of the surrounding area, in accordance with Policy 
CS16 of the Peterborough Core Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP2 of the 
Peterborough Planning Policies DPD (2012); and 

• The proposal would not result in any unacceptable harm to the amenities of 
neighbouring residents, in accordance with Policy CS16 of the Peterborough Core 
Strategy DPD (2011) and Policy PP3 of the Peterborough Planning Policies DPD 
(2012). 
 

6. The Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the outcome of the public 
consultation on the Draft Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan and proposed amendments to the Conservation Area boundary. Members raised 
questions and comments, including: 

 

• The Parish Councils were keen to have the document available to them. 
 

All Members expressed their support for Mr Daley to take the report to the next stage.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 The Committee: 
 

1. Noted the outcome of the public consultation on the Deeping Gate Conservation Area 
Appraisal; 

 

2. Recommends that the Cabinet Member for Growth, Strategic Planning, Housing, 
Economic Development and Business Engagement considers and approves the 
proposed boundary change; and 

 
3. Supports the adoption of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal and 

Management Plan as the Council’s planning guidance and strategy for the Deeping 
Gate Conservation Area 

 
 Reasons for the decision: 
 



Adoption of the Deeping Gate Conservation Area Appraisal as the Council’s planning 
guidance and strategy for the Area would:  

 
• Fulfil the Local Planning Authorities obligations under the Planning (Listed Buildings & 

Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to prepare and publish proposals for the preservation 
and enhancement of Conservation Areas;  

 

• Provide specific Conservation Area advice which would be used as local design 
guidance and therefore assist in achieving the Council’s aim of improved design 
standards and the delivery of a high quality planning service; and  

 
• Have a positive impact on the enhancement of the Conservation Area by ensuring that 

new development in the historic environment was both appropriate to its context and of 
demonstrable quality. 

 
 
              Chairman 
               1.30pm-2.10pm 
 


